
District Executive

Thursday 10th January 2019

2.00 pm

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil
Somerset BA20 2HT
Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue. 

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 2 January 20198.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held m
[...]
 
Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning, Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder and Property, Climate 
Change and Income Generation Portfolio Holder. The report also asks Members to agree that the 
Council submit a Written Representation to the Examining Authority.

Forward Plan 

2. This report appears on the District Executive Forward Plan.

Public Interest

3. The report outlines the Examination timetable for the DCO application by Highways England to 
obtain permission to dual the A303 from Sparkford to Ilchester.  The report highlights areas where 
the Council have concerns over the impact of the proposed scheme and where mitigation will be 
sought through the DCO Examination.  This is not a detailed or exhaustive list as work is ongoing 
and issues may emerge through the Examination process and at the detailed design stage which 
will be post consent of the scheme by the Secretary of State.

Recommendations

4. That the District Executive:
a. note this report and its contents;
b. approve delegation of the Local Impact Report (LiR) to the Lead Specialist, Strategic 

Planning, Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder and Property, Climate Change and Income 
Generation Portfolio Holder; and

c. agree that the Council submit a Written Representation to the Examining Authority and give 
delegation of the contents of that Written Representation to the Leader of the Council, 
Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder and Property, Climate Change and Income Generation 
Portfolio Holder and the Ward Members for Camelot and Ivelchester.

Background

5. District Executive has considered the dualling of the A303 between Sparkford and Ilchester twice 
before.  In July 2018, Members approved a Statement of in Principle Support for the Scheme to be 
submitted to Highways England.  The principle of the Council entering into a Planning Performance 
Agreement with Highways England was also approved, alongside a Scheme of Delegation for the 
Council’s input into the Development Consent Order p
[...]
 on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
10 January 2019. 

Public Interest

3. From April 2013 the Government changed the way in which financial help is given to working age 
residents to pay their Council Tax.  The national Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced with a 
local Council Tax Support scheme for working age people to help with the costs of Council Tax for 
those with low incomes. For those residents who have reached the qualifying age for a state pension 
continue to have support assessed under a national scheme. The Council is required to review and 
set a Council Tax Support scheme for each financial year. 
 

4. In setting the scheme each year the Council has to balance the needs of those who need help 
towards paying their Council Tax with the Council Tax payers who help to pay for the scheme. The 
Council also looks to see if there are any ways the scheme can be simplified to make it easier for 
customers and reduce the cost of administering the scheme. The administration grant provided by 
the Department of Communities and Local Government to help pay for the administration of the 
scheme reduces each year. 

Recommendations

5. That District Executive is requested to recommend to Council:

(a) the introduction of a minimum award value of £0.50 a week in line with Housing Benefit
 

(b)  the introduction of a £5 a week tolerance on income increases and decreases before it affects 
a Council Tax Support award

(c) that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with those for Housing Benefit;

(d) that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage increase in 
Council Tax;
  

(e) that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage as those applied 
to the national Council Tax Support scheme for pensioners;

Page 56

Agenda Item 10



(f) that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2019/20 financial year;

(g) to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group attached at Appendix 1;

(h) to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the Prescribed Requirements;

(i) that the 2019/20 Council Tax Support Scheme at Appendix 2 (to follow) is adopted;

(j) to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been reflected within the overall 
Council Tax Base.

Background

6. The South Somerset Council Tax Support scheme (CTS) was introduced on 1 April 2013 and has 
now been running for almost six years.  Councils are required to review and set their CTS scheme 
each financial year. Applications to the CTS hardship scheme are monitored, along with the Council 
Tax collection rate and reported to members each quarter. 

7. We carried out an extensive consultation process prior to the introduction of CTS in April 2013 and 
the scheme proposals were carefully and fully considered by the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group. 
Each year we have carried out further consultation and some additional changes have been made 
to the scheme. It was the view of the Scrutiny and Overview Task and Finish Group that all 
previously adopted proposals be retained. 

8. The SSDC Council Tax Support scheme states that certain elements of the needs assessment may 
be uprated each financial year but does not specify the level of that uprating.

The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group originally considered what would be the most appropriate 
method of uprating certain figures used in calculating CTS awards and recommended the following:

 That while Housing Benefit (HB) still exists it would be appropriate for the CTS applicable 
amount figures (basic need allowance) to mirror those in the HB scheme 

 That non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage increase in 
Council Tax 

 That the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage as those in 
the national CTS scheme for pensioners 

These methods were adopted in the original scheme and have been retained. 

Equ
[...]
016-17, local authorities would have collected £26.8bn in Council Tax if everyone liable 
for Council Tax paid in full- within this context, a small percentage point increase in 
uncollected tax represents a large sum.

The 67 Councils that had a minimum payment of over 20 per cent in 2016-17 had the largest 
overall increase in uncollected tax for that year. These councils had £48.6 million more in 
uncollected tax than they did in 2012-13. This group’s arrears this year relative to 2012-13 is 
£4.2 million more than last year (when only 53 Councils were in this category).

Councils that abolished CTB but did not set a minimum payment saw no significant change 
between arrears this year compared to 2012-13 (the group overall had an increase of 
£10,000). Councils that retained CTB continued to have lower arrears this year than they did 
in 2012-13. This group’s arrears declined by £13.8 million relative to their arrears in 2012-13.

Page 80



Council Tax Discount Review

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Director: Martin Woods, Director – Service Delivery
Service Manager: Ian Potter, Lead Specialist Vulnerable People – Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Helen Morris, Revenues Specialist – Service Delivery
Contact Details: Helen.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462033

Purpose of the Report

1. To request that the District Executive approve the use of the Council’s local discretionary powers to 
implement a Care Leavers discount from 1 April 2019, in accordance with the provisions contained 
in section 13A Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

2. To request that the District Executive approve an increase to the Empty Home Premium charged 
on properties that have been empty for 2 years or more, in accordance with the Rating (property in 
Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018.

Forward Plan 

3. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
January 2019

Public Interest

4. This report gives an overview on the new Care Leavers Discount that is being proposed from 1 April 
2019 and also the changes in the legislation enabling Local Authorities to increase the percentage 
of Empty Home Premium from 1 April 2019. 

Recommendations

5. That the District Executive:

a. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to implement a Care Leavers 
Discount from April 2019. 

b. Approve that the additional amount to fund the Care Leavers discount is added to the budget 
which currently funds Council Tax Discretionary reductions. 

c. Approve the increase in the Empty Home Premium on empty properties to the maximum 
percentage, as detailed in the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018. 

Background

6. A report written by the Children’s Society in 2015 (The Wolf at the Door, how council tax debt 
collection is harming children) suggests that care leavers are a particularly vulnerable group for 
council tax debt.   It found that when the care leavers move into independent accommodation and 
begin to manage their own budget fully for the first time, that in particular they are falling behind on 
their council tax.  The Children’s Society report makes a number of recommendations including 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



making care leavers entitled to a council tax discount.   This would help to relieve some of the initial 
pressure and would be part of other financial support made available to care leavers. 

7. Discussions were held with representatives from Somerset County Council, Devon County Council, 
Taunton Deane & West Somerset, Sedgemoor and the Somerset Corporate Parent Board about the 
best options to meet the requirements under the Children and Social Work Act 2017 – to possibly 
exempt care leavers from paying Council Tax if they are unwaged or on a low wage and living on 
their own. 

8. The two options that were discussed were; to either make this part of the Counci
[...]
est

5. In the Autumn Budget of 2018, it was announced that the Government recognises that there is 
changing consumer behaviour on the high street and therefore announced a number of measures 
to help retailers during these challenging times.  This report outlines these measures which are to 
be brought in from April 2019. 

Recommendations

6. That the District Executive:

a. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to implement Retail Rate Relief from 
April 2019 for two years;

b. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to extend the Business Rate 
Relief Scheme for Local Newspapers for the 2019/20 financial year;

c. Approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to extend the doubling of the Rural 
Rate Relief for the 2019/20 financial year and future financial years until the primary legislation 
has been changed.

Background

7. In the Autumn Budget of 2018, the Chancellor announced a package of business rate measures to 
help support retailers and to help the high street evolve. These measures were:

 A one third discount for retail property with a rateable value below £51,000 for two years;

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



 Intention to legislate to grant a 100% relief from business rates for all standalone public toilets;

 Extension of the £1,500 business rates discount for local newspapers’ office space in 
2019/2020.

8. In the Autumn statement of 2016, the Chancellor confirmed that the Government will double 
Mandatory Rural Rate Relief to 100% from 1 April 2017. However this needed a change to primary 
legislation. Local Authorities used their discretionary powers to grant 100% for 2017/18, this was 
approved by District Executive in March 2017.  

9. In October 2017 it was announced that following the decision not to reintroduce the Local 
Government Finance Bill, for 2018/2019 it would be expected that local authorities continue to use 
their local discount powers to grant 100% Rural Rate relief to eligib
[...]
are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 7th February 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Peer Challenge: Follow Up Visit
	6 SSDC Follow Up Review Final October 2018

	7 A303 Sparkford to Ilchester Dualling Scheme - Local Impact Report
	8 Assessing Needs and Opportunities for Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities in South Somerset
	9 2019/20 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	9 MTFP Appendix A

	10 Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20
	10 Council Tax Scheme Appendix A Scrutiny Report

	11 Council Tax Discount Review
	12 Business Rates Relief
	13 SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report
	13 Area North local project support - Apr - Dec 18-19
	13 Area East local project support - Apr - Dec 2018
	13 Area South local project support - Apr - Dec 18-19
	13 Area West local project support -  Apr - Dec 18

	14 Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision - Short term funding facility required to SSDC Opium Power Ltd to accommodate VAT cashflow during VAT reclaim period
	15 District Executive Forward Plan
	15 Forward Plan Appendix A
	15 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	16 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 10.01.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 10 January 2019.

(2.00 pm - 3.20 pm)
Present:

Chairman: Jo Roundell Greene

Jason Baker
Henry Hobhouse

Sylvia Seal (from 3.08pm)
Angie Singleton

Also Present:

Sue Steele Gina Seaton

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance)
Jo Gale Scrutiny Specialist
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Jo Manley Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Ian Potter Lead Specialist (Vulnerable Customers)
Helen Morris Revenues Team Leader
Caron Starkey Strategic Lead for Transformation
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

At the beginning of the meeting the Chairman asked everyone present to stand and 
observe a minute of silence, in memory of the late Lord Paddy Ashdown, past MP for the 
Yeovil Constituency, whose funeral had taken place that day. 

89. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the District Executive meetings held on 6th December 2018, copies of 
which had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct 
record, were signed by the Chairman.

90. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Gubbins, Val Keitch, 
Graham Middleton, Sylvia Seal, Peter Seib and Nick Weeks.



District Executive 2 10.01.19

91. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

92. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no announcements from the Chairman. 

93. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

A local resident spoke regarding Agenda item 14: Notification of an Urgent Executive 
Decision - Short term funding facility required to SSDC Opium Power Ltd to 
accommodate VAT cashflow during VAT reclaim period.  He said that whilst he 
supported the project, he questioned the Council’s reasons for choosing a shell company 
with no assets and no experience of operating a battery park to partner the project.  He 
questioned what due diligence the Council had taken with regard to the payment of VAT 
and if a written opinion from HMRC had been sought.

The Portfolio Holder for Property, Climate Change and Income Generation and the Chief 
Executive advised that specialist advice had been sought from the importer and HMRC 
which had proved incorrect in terms of the treatment of VAT to release the containers 
from the port.  Banks had been prepared to lend the money to the company but they had 
asked for a charge on the property and SSDC held the first charge and so this was 
unacceptable in commercial terms.  In terms of the overall project, the sum was not 
significant and there would be some interest earned plus the capital sum would be 
reclaimed in March 2019.

94. Corporate Peer Challenge: Follow Up Visit (Agenda Item 6)

The Chief Executive advised that the report, which followed the visit in October had 
focused on a number of areas within the Council.  He said the Council was in a strong 
position but there was still a lot of work to do and the recommendations would be useful 
in shaping the Council Plan and where work resources were directed in the coming 
months.  He said although there was no specific action plan the recommendations were 
being taken forward in a number of ways. 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee thanked the Chief Executive for answering their 
questions at their meeting and, in response to a further question, he advised that 
although staff were stretched and some agency staff were employed temporarily to fill 
gaps in workloads and this was regularly monitored. 

During a brief discussion, Members congratulated officers and managers for the positive 
report and high staff morale. At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to 
note the findings of the Peer Challenge Follow up Team as detailed in the report.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the findings of the Peer Challenge 
Follow up Team, as set out in their report at Appendix 1.



District Executive 3 10.01.19

Reason: To note the report of the LGA Peer Challenge team, who assessed the 
Council’s progress since their last visit in March 2017.

95. A303 Sparkford to Ilchester Dualling Scheme - Local Impact Report (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning (Place Making) said the proposed work to 
dual the A303 between Sparkford and Ilchester had the potential to cause a great deal of 
disruption to the surrounding local communities and she thanked the Specialist – 
Strategic Planning for the work she done to help these communities.

The Specialist – Strategic Planning advised that the proposal was still at the examination 
stage which would conclude on 12 June.  The Local Impact Report dealt with issues 
such as air quality, vehicle emissions, vibrations, biodiversity and ecology; enabling 
species to cross the dual carriageway and the socio-economic effects to local 
businesses.  She said that she was due to meet with local Parish Councils the following 
day to discuss the mitigation measures offered by Highways England.  She read a letter 
from the Clerk to West Camel Parish Council expressing their concern at the significant 
adverse effect of an additional 600 vehicles through the village and that the details of the 
mitigation scheme from SCC had yet to be shared with the parish.  

It was noted that there may also be traffic disruption to residents on the B3153.  There 
was no debate and Members were content to confirm the recommendations of the 
report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed:-

a. to note the report and its contents;

b. to approve delegation of the Local Impact Report (LiR) to the Lead 
Specialist, Strategic Planning, Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder 
and Property, Climate Change and Income Generation Portfolio 
Holder; and

c. that the Council submit a Written Representation to the Examining 
Authority and give delegation of the contents of that Written 
Representation to the Leader of the Council, Strategic Planning 
Portfolio Holder and Property, Climate Change and Income 
Generation Portfolio Holder and the Ward Members for Camelot 
and Ivelchester.

Reason: To update District Executive on the A303 Sparkford to Ilchester Dualling 
Scheme and set out the Examination timetable for the Development 
Consent Order (DCO).  Also to note the emerging issues to be covered 
in the Local Impact Report and to agree that the Council submit a 
Written Representation to the Examining Authority.



District Executive 4 10.01.19

96. Assessing Needs and Opportunities for Indoor and Outdoor Sports 
Facilities in South Somerset (Agenda Item 8)

The Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning advised that Knight Kavanagh & Page Ltd had 
been commissioned to undertake a needs assessment of the built leisure facilities in 
South Somerset to form the basis of a new policy.  They were asked to include 
swimming pools, sports halls, community halls, health and fitness facilities, indoor courts 
and outdoor sports facilities.  She said there was no suggestion that SSDC could meet 
the required provisions or fill all the gaps in need.  A Members Workshop was due to be 
held on 24th January to help prioritise the gaps in provision.

During discussion, it was noted that the 1610 sites at Castle Cary, Stanchester and 
Wadham schools had all notified local clubs that they would no longer be open to the 
public from March 2019.  Members felt that some clarification ought to be sought 
regarding any lottery fund which may have been part of the facilities which required they 
were open for community use.  

The Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning said that where possible, usage agreements 
would be negotiated.  

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said it would be helpful to re-issue the invitation 
to the workshop to remind Members of its importance and encourage them to attend.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed:-

a. to note and comment on the emerging issues from the draft Needs 
Assessment.

  
b. to encourage Members to attend the upcoming workshop on 24th 

January 2019 at 5.00pm to share their reactions and to participate 
in a prioritisation exercise.

Reason: To update Members on the Needs Assessment for Indoor/Outdoor 
Sports Facilities in South Somerset before the development and 
adoption of a new strategy for sports facilities.

97. 2019/20 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan Update (Agenda Item 
9)

The Section 151 Officer introduced the report and drew Members attention to various 
points in the report.  He said that although this was a holding report before the annual 
budget report in February, overall, it was a positive position.  SSDC, along with other 
Councils had successfully bid to be a pilot for 75% retention of business rates funding.  
Although this was not entirely risk free, it was an opportunity to keep funding locally. 

In response to questions from Members, the Chief Executive and the Section 151 Officer 
confirmed that:-



District Executive 5 10.01.19

 District Executive had agreed in March 2018 to apply an increase in car parking 
charges from July 2019 based on the CPI inflation rate for the previous 4 years.

 A review of all parking, starting in Yeovil and widening out was under way, taking 
account of the well-being and economy of the district. 

 The reference to funding for the economic development strategy was to note that 
funding would need to be allocated in future years to aid its implementation. 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to approve the recommendations 
of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed:-

a. to note the current estimates and next steps in respect of the draft 
Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Programme.

b. to approve in principle the changes to budget estimates in respect 
of pressures and savings included within the report (para 14).

Reason: To update Members on the latest estimates for 2019/20 draft budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan estimates for the period 2019/20 to 
2023/24, together with an update on the Capital Programme. 

98. Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20 (Agenda Item 10)

The Lead Specialist (Vulnerable Customers) introduced the report and advised that there 
were two proposed changes to the 2019/20 scheme: to introduce a minimum weekly 
award of £0.50, and to introduce a £5.00 per week income change tolerance.  He said 
the number of customers on Universal Credit was increasing and they tended to have 
regular changes in income and so potentially had a new Council Tax bill every month.

In response to a question, the Lead Specialist (Vulnerable Customers) advised that 
electronic billing would shortly be introduced, but, there would still be the same number 
of benefit changes for some customers.  

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said the report suggested that all of South 
Somerset was fully in Universal Credit but this had been clarified at their meeting.  

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to recommend the proposed 
amendments 2019/20 Council Tax Support Scheme to Council for adoption.  

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommended that Full Council agree:-

a. the introduction of a minimum award value of £0.50 a week in line 
with Housing Benefit;

b. the introduction of a £5 a week tolerance on income increases and 
decreases before it affects a Council Tax Support award;

c. that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with 
those for Housing Benefit;



District Executive 6 10.01.19

d. that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual 
percentage increase in Council Tax;

e. that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same 
percentage as those applied to the national Council Tax Support 
scheme for pensioners;

f. that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2019/20 
financial year;

g. to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 
attached at Appendix 1;

h. to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the 
Prescribed Requirements;

i. that the 2019/20 Council Tax Support Scheme at Appendix 2 (to 
follow) is adopted;

j. to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been 
reflected within the overall Council Tax Base.

Reason: To request that the District Executive recommend the proposed 
amendments to the Council Tax Support scheme for the 2019/20 
financial year to Full Council for approval.

99. Council Tax Discount Review (Agenda Item 11)

The Revenues Team Leader introduced the report and advised that consultation had 
taken place with Somerset County Council and the Children’s Society on the proposed 
Care Leavers Discount.  She noted the Empty Homes Premium was proposed in 
accordance with the Government’s Rating (property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018.

In response to questions from Members, the Revenues Team Leader and the Lead 
Specialist (Vulnerable Customers) advised that:-

 once a property had been empty for two years the Empty Home Premium would 
apply.  There were no exemptions proposed for new owners although they could 
apply to the District Valuer to have it removed from the list if the property was 
uninhabitable.  

 The Empty Homes Premium did not apply to commercial properties.  

During discussion, Members expressed concern that the Empty Home Premium could 
discourage developers from purchasing long-term empty properties.  It was also 
mentioned that the Care Leavers Discount could be extended to ex–prisoners who also 
needed help with their Council Tax payments.  Officers stated that there was already a 
range of support in place for prisoners and ex-prisoners and agreed to provide details to 
members.

It was proposed and seconded to defer the decision on the Empty Home Premium to a 
future meeting of the Executive to allow officers to investigate the possibility of amending 



District Executive 7 10.01.19

the scheme for the purchasers of long-term empty properties.  This amended proposal 
was put to the vote and unanimously agreed by Members.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

a. approved the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to 
implement a Care Leavers Discount from April 2019. 

b. approved that the additional amount to fund the Care Leavers 
discount is added to the budget which currently funds Council Tax 
Discretionary reductions.

c. agreed to defer the decision to increase in the Empty Home 
Premium on empty properties to the maximum percentage, as 
detailed in the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018, to a future meeting of the 
District Executive

Reason: To request the use of the Council’s local discretionary powers to 
implement a Care Leavers discount from 1 April 2019, in accordance 
with the provisions contained in section 13A Local Government Finance 
Act 1992.  Also to reconsider an increase to the Empty Home Premium 
charged on properties that have been empty for 2 years or more, in 
accordance with the Rating (property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018.

100. Business Rates Relief (Agenda Item 12)

The Revenues Team Leader advised that the proposals were announced by the 
Chancellor in the Autumn 2018 Budget.  They included Retail Rate Relief for High Street 
businesses, extending the existing Business Rate Relief Scheme for Local Newspapers 
and continuation of doubling the Rural Rate Relief for 2019/20 and future financial years 
until the primary legislation had been changed.

There was no debate and Members unanimously agreed the recommendations as 
proposed.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive agreed to:-

a. approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to 
implement Retail Rate Relief from April 2019 for two years;

b. approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to 
extend the Business Rate Relief Scheme for Local Newspapers for 
the 2019/20 financial year;

c. approve the use of the Councils local discretionary powers to 
extend the doubling of the Rural Rate Relief for the 2019/20 
financial year and future financial years until the primary legislation 
has been changed.



District Executive 8 10.01.19

Reason: To approve the use of the Council’s local discount powers to implement 
three Rate Relief schemes in relation to local businesses from 1 April 
2019.

101. SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report (Agenda Item 13)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Economic Development & Transformation noted 
that many staff had left the Council in December as part of the Transformation 
Programme.  She advised that the Programme was on track and on-budget and there 
had been some movement between the capital and revenue budgets.  The risk matrix 
related to the Transformation Programme and not the report.    

The Strategic Lead for Transformation confirmed that the financial benefits of the 
programme had been realised.  She noted that performance throughout the organisation 
had been affected, as predicted, but work had continued to happen in the areas as 
highlighted in the maps in the report.

There was no debate and the Portfolio Holder and Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
thanked the Strategic Lead for Transformation for her work on the programme and 
wished her well in her new job.

Members were content to note the progress report of the SSDC Transformation 
Programme.  

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the Transformation Programme 
progress report.

Reason: To note the progress report has been prepared in accordance with the 
Transformation Programme Governance arrangements agreed by Full 
Council in April 2017 where it was agreed that the District Executive 
would receive quarterly updates on the progress of the council’s 
Transformation Programme. 

102. Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision - Short term funding facility 
required to SSDC Opium Power Ltd to accommodate VAT cashflow during 
VAT reclaim period (Agenda Item 14)

With the agreement of the Committee, this item was discussed at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow a member of the public to speak (see comments made under Public 
Question Time).

There was no debate on the report by Members and the urgent decision taken was 
noted.  



District Executive 9 10.01.19

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted urgent executive decision made by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Property, Climate Change and Income Generation to use 
short term funding facility required to SSDC Opium Power Ltd to 
accommodate VAT cashflow during VAT reclaim period.  This decision 
was taken under Part 3, Section 6 (4) of the Council’s constitution.

Reason: To note the urgent executive decision made by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio Holder for Property, 
Climate Change and Income Generation under Part 3, Section 6 (4) of 
the Council’s constitution.

103. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 15)

The following amendments to the Forward Plan were noted:

 Policy for Awarding Private Sector Housing Grants/Loans and other Financial 
Assistance – February 2019

 Somerset Housing Strategy – February 2019
 Empty Home Premium on empty properties – February 2019

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following additions:

 Policy for Awarding Private Sector Housing Grants/Loans 
and other Financial Assistance – February 2019

 Somerset Housing Strategy – February 2019
 Empty Home Premium on empty properties – February 2019

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

104. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 16)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 7th February 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.



District Executive 10 10.01.19

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


